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Dear Sir / Madam, 
 
Reference is made to the phone call dated 15th October 2025 from the Planning Department in relation to 
the comments on the revoked planning application No. A/NE-TKLN/68. Please find attached the Further 
Information (1) of A/NE-TKLN/112. 

Should you have any queries, please contact me at  

Regards, 

Kin Leung 
為了協助保護您的隱私，Microsoft Office 避免自動從網際網路下載此圖片。
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Date: 22nd October 2025

Secretary, Town Planning Board

15/F, North Point Government Offices

333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong

tE€(EIIA)hllP.AE

Page(s): 2 + Appendices
BY HAND & EMAIL

(tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)

lil oespAcE (rnternationar) Limited

Dear Sir/Madam,
SECTION 16 APPLICATION

TOWN PLANN|NG ORDTNANCE (CHAPTER 131)
*********************************************************************************************************

APPLTCATTON FOR PROPOSED TEMPORARY PUBLTC VEHTCLE PARK (EXCLUDING
coNTAtNER VEHTCLE) AND SHOP AND SERVICES FOR A PERTOD OF F|VE YEARS
lN "RECREATION" ZONE lN LOTS 35 RP, 36, 42 RP, 43, 44, 45 RP, 59 RP AND 64 S.B
RP IN D.D. 80 AND ADJOINING GOVERNMENT LAND, TA KWU LING NORTH, NEW

TERRITORIES

Town Planning Application No. A/NE-TKLN|112 - Further lnformation (1)

Reference is made to the phone call dated 15th October2025 from the Planning Department
in relation to the comments on the revoked planning application No. A/NE-TKLN/68.

[1] Compliance of All Time-Limit Approval Gonditions

The Site was subject to a planning application No. A/NE-TKLN/68 for a Proposed Temporary
Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicles) and Shop and Services for a period of five
years, as approved by the Town Planning Board on 5.4.2024. All approval conditions with a
time limit under the previous planning approval have been duly complied with.

As compared with the last approved scheme under application No. A/NE-TKLN/68, the current
application will involve minor amendments on the number of parking space, number of blocks,
the total floor area and site coverage, with a view to accommodating the additional shop and
services use. Whereas the operation of the proposed use and the overall physical setting
surrounding the application site are the same/similar as the last approved scheme.

A summary of the compliance with the planning conditions of the last approved application is
presented in Table 1.

Table 1: Compliance with Planning Approval Conditions under A/NE-TKLN/68

1

Planning Approval Conditions Discharged
Date

Appendices

(c) the submission of a drainaqe proposal 9.5.2025 Appendix 1

(d) the provision of drainaqe facilities 3.6.2025 Appendix 2
(0 the submission of a fire service installations proposal 3.9.2024 Appendix 3
(q) the implementation of the fire service installations proposal 19.12.2024 Appendix 4
(h) the submission of the design of vehicular run-in/run-out 3.2.2025 Appendix 5
(i) the provision of vehicular run-in/run-out 18.3.2025 Appendix 6



N DeSPACE (lnternational) Llmited

[2] Revocation of Planning Application No. A/NE-TKLN/68

The case was revoked due to a non-compliance of approval condition O, "the submission of
traffic improvement and measures before the commencement of any operation to the
satisfaction of the Commissioner for Trasport or of the Town Planning Board". Upon receipt of
the Planning Department's warning letter dated 8th August 2025, reasonable actions have then
been taken to "rectify any non-conformity to the planning approval given by the Board and any
non-compliance with the approval conditions as soon as possible". Within 3 weeks, the
Applicant got quotes from the market for one competent traffic consultant, clarified on their
quotes and formally appointed CKM Asia Limited to follow up the submission. Within another
3 weeks, CKM Asia Limited, which is not the previously appointed traffic consultant, reviewed
the case, liaised with the Client for various options, estimated the implementation costs and
finalized the submission. Within few more weeks, CKM Asia Limited has liaised the new
submission with relevant departments before formal submission with a good intention to rectify
the non-conformity as soon as possible. The submission was formally made on 13th October
2025 to comply with condition (j). Please refer to Appendix 7 for the submitted traffic
improvement and measures for A/NE-TKLN/68. The Applicant has made continuous efforts to
fulfil all approval conditions and reasonable steps to rectify any non-conformity as soon as they
can.

[3] Supplementary lnformation in relation to Traffic lmpacts

The Site is accessed via a 6m-wide unnamed road along its northern boundary, which
accommodates two-way vehicular traffic. The current application proposes a reduction of 6
private car parking spaces compared to the previously approved scheme underA/NE-TKLN/68,
which is expected to result in less traffic generation. Figure 3 of the layout plan demonstrates
the satisfactory maneuvering of the goods vehicles entering and exiting the subject site,
maneuvering within the subject site and into/out of the parking and loading/unloading spaces.

As detailed in the traffic improvement measures submitted on 13th October 2025 (Appendix
7), the existing unnamed road currently encroaches upon a simplified temporary land allocation
(STLA-TDN 583). A revised alignment is proposed to bypass the section adjacent to STLA-
TDN 583.

Given the proposed car park intends to serve cross-boundary travelers and its flexible
operational mode, the proposed temporary vehicle park is not anticipated to generate adverse
traffic impact.

We should be most grateful if you notify us of any queries on the application for our
corresponding action in due course. Should there be any queries, please do not hesitate to
contact Mr. Mario Li and Mr. Kin Leung at  or the undersigned at .

Yours faithfully,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
DeSPACE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

--t

2

Greg Lam



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 
Approval Condition (c) of A/NE-TKLN/68: 
Submission of a Drainage Proposal 
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Tel. No. :

Fax No. :

( ) in'I'PB/A/NE-TKLN/68

2ts8 6220

2691 2806

Planning Departmcnt
Sltrr lirr,'1":ri I)o & Norrh
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Bv Email and Fax 

DeSIACE (International) Ltd 9 May2025

Dear SirAvladam,

Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Containcr Vchicle)
and Shop and Services for a Period of 5 Years in "Recreation" Zonc,
Lots 35 RP, 36, 42 RP, 43,44,45 RP, 59 RP 

^nd 
64 S.B RP in D.D. 80

and Adioinine Government Land. Ta Kwu Lins North
(Compliance with Approval Condition (c) for Planning Application No. A/NE-TKLN/6S)

I refer to your submission dated 2.5.2025 for compliance with approval condition (c) in
relation to the submission of a drainage proposal to the satisfaction of the Director of Drainage
Services or of the Town Plaruring Board under the captioned planning application.

fhe Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (Corrtact person: Mr.
Wilson TAI; Tel.: 2300 1693) has been consulted and considered that approval condition (c) has been

cornplied with. Her advisory comments are attached at Appendix I for your refcrence. Please
proceed to implement the accepted drainage proposal for compliance with approvalcondition (d).

Should you have any otlter queries related to planning matters, please contact Mr. Tirnothy
WU of this Oflice at 2158 6031.

Yours faithfully,

( Rico1'SANG )
for Director of Planning
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STORMWATER DRAINAGE PLAN
(SCALEl:500)

APPLICATION SITE

Lot 35 RP, 36, 42 RP, 43,44, 45 RP,59 RP and 64 S.8 RP

in D.D. 80 and Adjoining Government Land,

Ta Kwu Ling North, N.T.

DMWNG TITLE
STORMWATER
DRAINAGE WORK

DRAWING NO.

ST.IE

DRAWING DATE

02 MAY 2025

This drawings and all relal€d
information are propetly ol
Solar-lil Oesign Consulting
Limit6d, any us€ musl b€
approved by the company.

Solar.lll Deslgn
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All proposed channel and catchpit with cover.

APPLICATION SITE

Lot 35 RP, 36, 42 RP, 43, 44,45
RP,59 RP and 64 S.B RP
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Adioining Government Land,
Ta Kwu Ling North, N.T.
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Appendix 2 
Approval Condition (d) of A/NE-TKLN/68: 
Provision of Drainage Facilities 
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Our Reference

Tel. No.:

Fax No. :

( ) in TPB/ANE-TKLN/68

2ts8 6220

2691 2806

Planning Depnrtrnent
Sha'I'in,'lhi Po & North
I)isrlicr l)lnrrnirrg ( )fficc
I{oorns l3()l 1314, l-jl1",

Shltirr (-iovcrtrncnt ()l1iccs.
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.

N.'l'., I.lorrg Kone

Bv Email and Fax 

3 June 2025DeSPACE (lnternationaD Ltd

Dear Sir/Madam,

Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehiclc)
and Shop and Serviccs for a Period of 5 Years in (Recreation, 

7-one,
Lots 35 RP,36,42 RP, 43,44,45 RP,59 RP and 64 S.B RP in D.D.80

and Adioinins Government Land. Ta Kwu Lins North
(Compliance with Approval Condition (d) for Planning Application No. AAIE-TKLN/68)

I refer to your submission dated 15.5.2025 for compliance with approval condition (d) in
relation to the provision of drainage facilities to the satisfaction of the Director of Drainage Services
or of the Town Planning Board under the captioned plannitrg application.

The Chief Engineer/Ivlainland North, Drainage Services Department (Contact person: Mr.
Wilson TAI; 'fel.: 2300 1693) has been consulted and considered that approval condition (d) has
been conrplied with.

Should you have any other queries related to plamring matters, please contact Mr. Timothy
WU of this Office at 2158 6031.

Yours faithftrlly,

( Rico TSANG )
for Director of Planning
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Appendix 3 
Approval Condition (f) of A/NE-TKLN/68: 
Submission Of a Fire Service Installations 
Proposal 
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Our Refereace ( ) in TPB/AAIE-TKLN/68

TeL No. : 2158 6237

I"rur No. ; 26912E06

DeSPACE (International) Ltd.
Bv Post and F'ax 

3 Septem.ber 2024

Dear SLAvfadarn,

Proposed Tempo n ry Public Vehicle Park (Excludin g Contain er Veh icle)
ffnd Shop and.Senrices for a Period of 5 Ycars in (Recreationn 7liule,
Lots 35 RB 36, 42 RP, 43,44t 45 RP, 59 RP and 64 S.B RP in D-D. 80

and$dioininq Govemment Lend. Te Kwu Linq Nofth
(Compliance with Apprnval Condition (0 for Planning Applicution No. A/l'[E TI(LN/68)

.I re_Q.to y,our submission rcccivsd.by this-OEoe on23J2024 fur compliance with
approval condition (f) inrelation.to the submission of a firc service installations (FSIs) proposal
under the captioned planning application.

Director of Fire Services (Contact person: Mr. QIU Yi; Tel.: 2733 5845) has been consulted
and cousidered^the approval condition (0 has.been comglied_wjth. Please proceed to implement
thc accepte{ FSIs proposal for compliance with approval condition (g). You are advised td'submit
a full sct of FS.25l incorporated wittr all FSIs proposed in thc endorsed l'SI proposal for further
arrangcmcnt of FSI acceptance inspection

Should you have .rny queries related to planning matters, please feel fiee to contact Mr.
Timothy WU of this departnent at 2158 6031.

Yours faithfirllS

( Ivy woNG )
for Director of Plarrning
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We plan to make Hong Kong a Livceblc . Clompetitive . Sustainable ASIA'S WORLD CITY
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Appendix 4 
Approval Condition (g) of A/NE-TKLN/68: 
Implementation Of a Fire Service 
Installations Proposal 
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Tel. No.:
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Planning Department
Sha Tin, Tai Po & Nottlr
District Plarlring O flice
Rooms 1301-1314, l3lF,

Shatirr Goverrunent Offices,
I Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin ,

N.T., I"Iong Kong
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( ) in TPB/A/NE-TKLNi68

2158 6220

2691 2806

DeSPACE (lnternational) Ltd.

Bv Post and Fax 
19 December 2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicle)
and Shop and Services for a Period of 5 Years in "Recreation" Z,one,
Lots 35 RP,36,42 RP, 43,44,45 RB 59 RP and 64 S.B RP in D.D. 80

and Adioinine Government Land. Ta Kwu Lins Nor"th
(Compliance with Approval Condition (g) for PlanningApplication No. A/|{E-TKLN/68)

I refer to your submission received by this offrce on24.10.2024 and our interim reply dated

5.12.2024 fbr compliance with approval condition (g) in relation to the implementation of the fre
service installations proposalto the satisfaction of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) or of the

Town Planning Board under the captioned planning application.

The D of FS (Contact person: Mr. WAH Herbert Chi-lut; Tel; 2733 5844) has been

consulted and considered the approval condition (g) has been complied with.

Should you have any other queries related to planrring nutters, please contact Mr. Timothy
WU of this department at 2158 6031.

Yours faithfully,

\z
( zudo TSANG )

for Director of Planning
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We plan to make Hong Kong a Liveable . Conrpetitive . Sustainable ASIA'S WORLD CITV
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Appendix 5 
Approval Condition (h) of A/NE-TKLN/68: 
Submission of the Design of Vehicular 
Run-In/Run-Out   



O4-FEB-2O25 10:59 FRoM +852 269t 2806

ffifiIE
ZIH .^rfr&jbte*jl$[ffi

6EHiF lEr*ffiid#-$,g
i.t EEXW'5Z'

+=ffi 1301-1314 A

T0 35906233 P. 001

Planning Dapartment
SbA Tirt Tai Po & Norrh
Disrdct planning Office
Mours t3Dt-1314,13/F,

Sbl tin Goverosrent Offices,
1 Sbcun-e Wo Cbe Road, Sha'l'in ,

N,T,, HongKoog

Bv Fax and Emsil 

*u1ffiffi
,FEffiq,t

'€l;5HffiF

{sHfitffits

Your Rcfcrcncc.

Our Rcfcrcncc ( ) in T?B/AAIE-TKLN/68

Tcl. No r 2158 6220

Fn"x No, t 26912806

DeSPACE (.InternationaD Ltd. 3 Febrruary 2025

Dear Sir/Madanr,

Proposcd Tcmporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicle)
And Shop and Senices for a Period of 5 Years in'dRccrcaf,ront 7,onc,
Lots 35 RP,36,42 RP, 43r44r 45 RP,59 RP and 64 S,B RP in D,D.80

and Adioining Govemment Land. Ta Kwu Lins Nofth
(Compliance with Approval Conditiort (h) for PlanningApplication No. A/NE-TKLN/6S)

T refer to your submission datcd on 7.1.2025 for compliance with approval condition (h) in
relation to the subrnission of thc dcsign of vchicular run-in/run-out to the site to the satisfaction of
the Director of Highways or of the To'vrm Planning Board under the captioned planning application.

The Chief Highway EngincerNcw l'crritories East, Flighways Depar.tment (Contact person:

Mr. Kennie LAM; 't*cL:2162 4090) has been consulted and considered the approval condition (h)
has been.cgmpltqd w$b. His advisory comments are attached at Appendix I for your referencc.

Should you have any queries rclatcd to planning nrattcrs, please contact Mr. Timothy WU
of this department at 2158 6031 .

Yours faithfirlly,

( Rico TSAA{G )
for Director of Planning

ilVH l'H,tJl,{F' tq $i8Ftrh,-{El HE . Fl fiff -F i : f r ETffi *F{FR tutffir+lElHilfig
We plan to make I'long Kong a Liveable . Corupetitive . Suslainablc ,ASIA'S WORLD CITY
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Attachment 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 6 
Approval Condition (j) of A/NE-TKLN/68: 
Provision of the Design of Vehicular Run-
In/Run-Out   



ffiSII g
),r'm . tlili&.Jbtr*q$il€

# #I{r Nl) } fl lt * # il$- ff,t

rrEt&,i-.fag
I =+tl ror-trr+ H

Your Rcfcrencc

Our Referencc ( ) in '|PB/A/NE-'|KLN/68

]'cl. No. : 2158 6220

Fax No. : 2691 2806

Planning Department
Sha f in, Tri Po & North
District Planning Office
Roorns 1301-l314, l3lF,

Shatin Goverrunerrt Offices,
I Shcung \Xzo Che Road, Slra Tin ,

N. L, I-long Kong

Bv Fax and Email 

l8 March 2025

N.eLttrtibv

.+:gfHt*

rE;fit1,t6!i

FtHtffiUftW

DeSPACE (lnternational) Ltd

Dear Sir/Madam,

Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicle)
and Shop and Serviccs for a Period of 5 Years in "Recreation" Zone,
Lots 35 RP, 36, 42 RP, 43,44,45 RP, 59 RP and 64 S.B RP in D.D. 80

and Adioinins Government Land. Ta Kwu Line North
(Compliance with Approval Condition (i) for Planning Application No. A/NE-TKLN/6S)

I refer to your submission dated 4.2.2025 for compliance with approval condition (i) in
relation to the provision of vehicular run-in/run-out to the site to the satisfaction of the Director of
Highways or of the Town Planning Board under the captioned planning application.

The Chief Ilighway Engineer/lrlew Territories East, Highways Departrnent (Contact person:
Mr. Kennie LAM; Tel.: 2762 4090) has been consulted and considered that approval condition (i)
has been complied with. His advisory comments arc attached at Appendix I for your reference.

Should you have any queries related to planning matters, please contact Mr. Timothy WU
of this Office at 2158 6031.

Yours faithfully,

{)
1ni.\ffiNc I

for Director of Planning

,5 i6 *Hil{r ftj' ff ?5 ;&rt h-'{tfi E:,3 . R f;f; S /: ffi EI ffi tfi 4f E r6EbtllEHfrs g
We plan to make l'long Kong a Liveable . Cornpelitive . Sustainable ASIA'S WORLD CITY
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31.12.2024

PROJECT TITLE:
Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicle) and Shop and Services
for a Period of 5 Years in “Recreation” Zone in Lots 35 RP, 36, 42 RP, 43, 44, 45 RP, 59 RP and 
64 S.B RP in D.D. 80 and Adjoining Government Land, Ta Kwu Ling North, New Territories 

NOTE:
The detail of spare ducts will comply with HyD’s 
standard drawings no. H1113C and H1114B. 
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DRAWING NO.: FIGURE TITLE:

Spare ducts

SCALE:DATE:

A-1 Run-in/out Design Plan

PREPARED BY:

N.T.S.

PLAN

SECTION A - A

1:110
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Figure 1 

 

Figure 2 
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Figure 5 

 

Figure 6 
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